Dymaxion++: A Directive-based API to Optimize Data Layout and
Memory Mapping for Heterogeneous Systems
Shuai Che†, Jiayuan Meng∗ and Kevin Skadron⋆
Shuai.Che@amd.com, jmeng@alcf.anl.gov and skadron@cs.virginia.edu
AMD Research†, Argonne National Laboratory∗ and Dept. of Computer Science, University of Virginia⋆
Abstract—There has been a growing trend in using heteroge-
neous systems with CPUs and GPUs to solve diverse compute
problems. However, high application performance on these plat-

E data transfer, Dymaxion++ generates new code that allocates
buffers on the device memory and transfers data between the
host and device memory in a mapping order guided by pragma
specifications. The translator inserts codes to perform memory
layout transformation. The transformation is conducted with a
separate kernel before the actual computation kernel. Layout
transformation is achieved by making each GPU thread map
(copy) one data element from the old to new memory location.
During the layout transformation, we further optimize layouts
with padding to meet the memory alignment requirement
for better inter-thread coalescing. The code translator also
generates CPU-side code, which attempts to hide the latency
of data transformation by overlapping PCI-E transfers and
data reorganizations [6]. Similarly, the framework can generate
kernel-side code for layout transformation between the GPU
device and scratch memory. In this case, an existing kernel
is modified to insert transformation before the user-specified
portion of the computation. For this proof of concept, rather
than an integrated source-to-course compiler pass, we use Perl
scripts to prototype simple code translations.
For the actual GPU compute kernel, another major trans-
formation performed by Dymaxion++ is to redirect memory
accesses (i.e., address redirection). Due to layout changes, ar-
ray indices need to point to new locations in the remapped data
structures [6]. The source-to-source translator will produce
new array indices or index computations to visit the remapped
data structures. Similarly, for memory-space mapping, Dymax-
ion++ generates necessary GPU codes to access texture and
constant memories on both the host and kernel sides.
III. EXPERIMENTAL SETUP
The experimental results are measured on real hardware
with an AMD Radeon HD7950 (Tahiti) discrete GPU and a
NVIDIA GeForce GTX 480 GPU. The AMD HD7950 features
28 Graphics Core Next (GCN) compute units with a total of
1,792 stream processors with an 800 MHz shader clock and
3 GB of device memory. The Geforce GTX 480 has 480 cores,
a 1.4 GHz shader clock, 768 kB of shared L2 cache, and
1.6 GB of device memory. We use AMD APP SDK 2.8 with
OpenCL 2.1 support and NVIDIA GPU Compute SDK with
CUDA 4.0 support. In addition, this study is restricted to cases
in which the memory buffer sizes consumed by applications
and Dymaxion++ do not exceed the capacity of GPU memory;
handling such cases is left for future work.
IV. LAYOUT TRANSFORMATION
In this section, we use several case studies to show how
to leverage Dymaxion++’s directive-based interface for mem-
ory remapping. We use the same application examples as
the prior Dymaxion work [6]. The codes with Dymaxion++
directives are demonstrated in OpenCL. The reshape construct
currently supports several clauses: row2col, diagonal, indirect
and stride.
A. Transformation and Latency Hiding
Layout transformation is conducted on the GPU side with
built-in GPU kernel templates customizable through user-